Appointment of judicial commissioners or magistrates — Duties — Terms —
Compensation — Continuing education. 

(a)  (1)  (A)  The chief legislative body of any county having a population of less than two hundred
thousand (200,000) or a population of not less than two hundred seventy-six thousand (276,000) nor 
more than two hundred seventy-seven thousand (277,000), according to the 1970 federal census or any
subsequent federal census may appoint, and the chief legislative body of any county having a population
of over seven hundred thousand (700,000), according to the 1970 federal census or any subsequent
federal census, may initially appoint one (1) or more judicial commissioners whose duty or duties shall

[...]

(v)  Issuance of injunctions and other appropriate orders as designated by the general sessions
judges in cases of alleged domestic violence.

(B)  (i)  This subdivision (a)(1)(B)(i) applies to any county having a population of less than two
hundred thousand (200,000) or a population of not less than two hundred seventy-six thousand 
(276,000) nor more than two hundred seventy-seven thousand (277,000), according to the 1970 federal
census or any subsequent federal census. The term or terms of the officers shall be established by the
chief legislative body of the county to which this subdivision (a)(1)(B)(i) applies but shall not exceed a
four-year term.

[...]

8-21-401 shall be paid to the county general fund upon the services detailed in § 8-21-401 being 
performed by a judicial commissioner. 

(b)  (1)  Notwithstanding any provision of this section to the contrary, a judge of a court of general
sessions in a county having a population of not less than fourteen thousand seven hundred (14,700) nor
more than fourteen thousand eight hundred (14,800), according to the 1970 federal census or any
subsequent federal census, may appoint one (1) or more judicial commissioners whose duties shall be
the same as those prescribed for judicial commissioners in subsection (a). The judge may appoint a
commissioner if the county legislative body of the counties noted in subsection (a) does not appoint a

[...]

(b)(1) shall serve without compensation unless an amount of compensation is specifically established by
the county legislative body. 

(c)  Notwithstanding any provision of this section to the contrary, in any county having a population of
not less than two hundred seventy-six thousand (276,000) nor more than two hundred seventy-seven 
thousand (277,000), according to the 1970 federal census or any subsequent federal census, any
appointment of a judicial commissioner pursuant to subsection (a) shall be subject to the approval of a
majority of the general sessions judges in the county.

(d)  (1)  Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a)-(c), the legislative body of any county having 
a population of not less than forty-one thousand four hundred (41,400) nor more than forty-one thousand 
six hundred (41,600), according to the 1990 federal census or any subsequent federal census, may, by
resolution, create the position of one (1) or more judicial commissioners.

(2)  The duties of a commissioner shall include, but are not limited to, the following:

[...]

county, and shall serve at the pleasure of such general sessions judge, but not longer than the term
specified in subdivision (d)(3). 

(e)  (1)  Notwithstanding the provisions of subsections (a)-(d), any county having a population of not 
less than three hundred seven thousand (307,000) nor more than three hundred eight thousand (308,000),
according to the 2000 federal census or any subsequent federal census, may elect to establish judicial
commissioners to assist the general sessions court in accordance with this subdivision (e)(1). The county
legislative body may appoint one (1) or more attorneys to serve as judicial commissioners.

[...]

appointing general sessions judge or judges rather than the Judicial Commissioners Association of
Tennessee or the Tennessee Court Clerks Association.

(g)  Judicial commissioners duly appointed pursuant to this section in any county with a population not
less than two hundred seventy-six thousand (276,000) nor more than two hundred seventy-seven 
thousand (277,000), according to the 1970 federal census or any subsequent federal census, shall be
known as “magistrates.” 
Acts 1978, ch. 933, § 4; 1979, ch. 15, § 1; 1980, ch. 781, § 1; 1981, ch. 209, §§ 1, 2; T.C.A., § 40-120; 
Acts 1991, ch. 444, § 1; 1993, ch. 241, § 57;